In The Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL WATER
RESOURCES ASSOCIATION, WESTERN
COALITION OF ARID STATES, WESTERN URBAN
WATER COALITION, AND THE METROPOLITAN
WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

MARK T. PIFHER*
TROUT, WITWER & FREEMAN, P.C.
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 861-1963

Counsel for National Water Resources Association, Western Coalition of Arid States, and Western Urban Water Coalition

*Counsel of Record for all Amici

JEFFREY KIGHTLINGER, General Counsel METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA P. O. Box 54153 Los Angeles, California 90054-0153 (213) 217-6115

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE

Pursuant to Rule 37 of this Court, the National Water Resources Association (NWRA), the Western Coalition of Arid States (WESTCAS), the Western Urban Water Coalition (WUWC) and the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (MWD) request leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in support of Petitioner South Florida Water Management District's petition for a writ of certiorari. Consent for *amici* participation was requested of all parties on November 7, 2002, but was denied by respondents Miccosukee Tribe of Indians and Friends of the Everglades, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

MARK T. PIFHER*
TROUT, WITWER & FREEMAN, P.C.
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 1600
Denver, Colorado 80203
(303) 861-1963

Counsel for National Water Resources Association, Western Coalition of Arid States, and Western Urban Water Coalition

*Counsel of Record for all Amici

Jeffrey Kightlinger, General Counsel Metropolitan Water District of Southern California P. O. Box 54153 Los Angeles, California 90054-0153 (213) 217-6115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

-	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF <i>AMICI</i> CURIAE	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Eleventh Circuit Decision Cannot be Reconciled with Opposing Opinions in the D.C. Circuit, the Fourth Circuit and the Sixth Circuit	
II. The Eleventh Circuit Opinion is Contrary to the Federal/State Balance Governing the Use of Water	
III. There Exists no Clear Congressional Statement of Intent Endorsing Such Interference with State Laws	
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases:
Appalachian Power Company v. Train, 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976)
California Oregon Power Company v. Beaver Portland Cement Company, 295 U.S. 142 (1935)
California v. United States, 438 U.S. 645 (1978) 10
Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of New York, 273 F.2d 481 (2nd Cir. 2001)
Colorado v. New Mexico, 459 U.S. 176 (1982) 6
Committee to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Utilities, 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993)
Fellhauer v. People, 167 Colo. 320, 447 P.2d 986 (1968)
Froebel v. Meyer, 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)
Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)
Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. South Florida Water Management District, 280 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2002)
National Wildlife Federation v. Consumer's Power, 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)
National Wildlife Federation v. Gorsuch, 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)
Nebraska v. Wyoming, 325 U.S. 589 (1945)
Solid Waste Agency v. Army Corps of Engineers, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)
United States v. Law, 979 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1992)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Pa	age
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	12
Village of Euclid v. Amber Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	12
Wyoming v. Colorado, 259 U.S. 419 (1922)	6
STATUTES:	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, et seq	7
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251(g)7, 10,	11
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	.11
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342	14
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1370	.11
40 C.F.R. § 131.12	12
Colorado River Compact, 42 Stat. 171 (1921)	6
Republican River Compact, 57 Stat. 86 (1943)	6
Rio Grande River Compact, 53 Stat. 785 (1939)	6
South Platte River Compact, 44 Stat. 195 (1926)	6
Upper Colorado River Compact, 63 Stat. 31 (1949)	6
OTHER:	
Vranesh's Colorado Water Law, § 1.2 (1999)	10
